
The final results of the January 19, 2010 Special State Election as certified by the town clerk on 
January 30, 2010 are as follows: 

Election Night 
Candidates Total

Provisional Ballots & 
Overseas Tallied  

Jan.30, 2010 

Final Total 

Scott Brown 1790 1 1791

Martha Coakley 1595 3 1598

Joseph Kennedy  24 - 24

Blanks 0 - 0

Write-Ins: 0 - 0

ELECTION WORKERS

Warden
 Philip T. Detsch 

Clerk
 Judith A. Scraggs 

Deputy Warden
 Edward R. Perry, Jr. 

Deputy Clerk
  Pamela G. Gjesteby 

Ballot Box Officers
 Janet Derby 
 Tammy Van Buren 

Checkers & Ballot Counters
 Josephine C. Crowell          Joanne C. Newman 
 Mary E. Cutler                    Katherine P. Ogle 
 Ann L. Deluty                     Betty Sauta 
 Utahna G. Hallet                 Kathleen Willis 
 Betty Holly 
 Elizabeth D. MacGilvra 
 Eila J. Makey 

ANNUAL TOWN MEETING 

MAY 3, 2010 

 Pursuant to the Selectmen's warrant of April 6, 2010, posted by the Constable on April 
21, 2010, the Annual Town Meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m. in Hugh Mill Auditorium at 
Hale School by Deputy Moderator Gary Horowitz. 

 The meeting rose for an invocation delivered by Dr. Horowitz, who then led the gathering 
in the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.  Town officials were introduced:  Selectmen, Town 
Clerk, Assistant Town Clerk, Town Counsel, Town Administrator, Selectmen's and 
Administrator's Administrative Assistant, Finance Committee and others.  Several non-voters 
who may be heard during the course of the meeting were approved. 

 Moderator Horowitz recognized several persons who passed away in 2009 after long 
tenure.  He also recognized persons who will or have left service to the town or the school 
district.

 On motion of Selectman Stephen Dungan, it was voted unanimously that the reading of 
the warrant and return of the constable thereon be waived but made a part of the record of this 
meeting, and that the Moderator be permitted to refer to each article by subject matter instead of 
reading each article in its entirety. 

112



ARTICLE 1.  Town Officers Not Elected by Ballot

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously that the members of the Board of 
Selectmen be elected to serve as Field Drivers for the ensuing year. 

ARTICLE 2.  Reports of the Selectmen and Other Officers and Committees

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted unanimously that the reports of the Selectmen 
and other Town Officers, Boards, Committees and Commissions be accepted as printed in the Town 
Reports of 2008 and 2009.  

ARTICLE 3.  Reports of Special Committees

 On motion of Selectman Stephen Dungan, it was voted unanimously that the reports of the special 
committees be accepted as printed in the Town Reports for 2008 and 2009. 

 At this point, Finance Committee member Christopher Sarno presented an overview of the 
Town's financial position, reporting that the Town is in relatively good shape.  The Fiscal 2011 budget 
can be balanced without the necessity for a Proposition 2-1/2 override vote.  He reviewed some of the 
capital requests to be funded by various means.  While the Town is doing well in the short term, there will 
be changes over the long term with impact of the Center-Pompositticut School addition and renovation 
project.

ARTICLE 4.   Wage and Salary Schedules

 On motion of Selectman Kathleen Farrell, it was voted to amend Article 11 of the General 
Bylaws of the Town, Personnel Administration, by deleting from Section 20.h. the existing salary 
Schedules A, B, C, D and E, and inserting in place thereof new Schedules A. B, C. D. and E, as printed in 
the warrant. 

TOWN OF STOW 

WAGE & SALARY SCHEDULES 

Effective July 1, 2010 (2%) 

SCHEDULE A 

ANNUAL RATE POSITIONS

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Police Chief    73,481   76,154   80,162   86.841    98,230 

Police Lieutenant    66,488   71,505   75,269 79,032 81,542 

Supt. of Streets    65,748   69,856   73,968 78,073    82,188 

Fire Chief    65,213   67,823   71,737 78,262    84,778 

Town Accountant    60,318   64,065   67,840   71,612    75,386 

Treasurer-Collector    51,876 55,121   58,363   61,603    64,847 

Building Inspector    50,784   53,956   57,130   60,305    63,481 

Library Director    48,326   51,347   54,365   57,391    60,408 

Town Clerk    43,428   46,007   48,715   51,417    54,126 

113



ARTICLE 4.   Wage and Salary Schedules (continued)  

SCHEDULE B 

HOURLY RATE POSITIONS

GROUP A

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Parks & Commons 
Worker 11.05 11.97 12.99 13.95 14.90 

Cemetery Worker 11.05 11.97 12.99 13.95 14.90 

Custodian 11.05 11.97 12.99 13.95 14.90 

GROUP B

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Asst. Town Clerk 16.27 17.52 18.83 20.40 21.92 

Capital Program 
Comm. Secretary 12.54 13.46 14.48 15.70 16.86 

GROUP C

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Board of Appeals 
Secretary 17.12 18.65 20.11 21.66 23.13 

Town Secretary 13.46 14.69 15.84 17.06 18.24 

Highway/Tree/ 
Grounds Worker 13.46 14.69 15.84 17.06 18.24 

GROUP D

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Highway/Tree 
Grounds Driver- 
Laborer 16.69 17.75 18.79 19.81 20.83 

GROUP E

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Highway Dept. 
Equipment 
Operator 18.23 19.36 20.49 21.64 22.75 

Tree Worker 
(Moth) 18.23 19.36 20.49 21.64 22.75 

Maintenance Person 18.23 19.36 20.49 21.64 22.75 

114



ARTICLE 4.   Wage and Salary Schedules (continued) 

GROUP F

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Highway Dept. 
Mechanic 19.32 20.44 21.75 22.96 24.13 

Crew Chief 20.09 21.27 22.62 23.86 25.11 

GROUP G

Position Title Minimum Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Maximum

Asst. Supt. of 
Streets 23.60 25.10 26.56 28.03 29.50 

Highway Dept. 
Foreman 21.45 22.80 24.12 25.48 26.78 

SCHEDULE C 

SINGLE RATE POSITIONS PAID ANNUALLY

Position Title Salary

     Registrar of Voters              130.00 

     Assistant Registrar of Voters              259.00 

     Animal Control Officer         16,768.00 

     Animal Inspector           3,480.00 

     Director of Summerthing           2,604.00 

     Beach Director           5,612.00 

     Cemetery Superintendent         40,741.00 

     Veterans' Agent           1,800.00 

     Council on Aging Secretary              400.00 

SCHEDULE D 

SINGLE RATE POSITIONS PAID HOURLY

Position Title Hourly Rate

     Election Warden                9.92 

     Election Clerk                9.92 

     Election Teller                8.78 

     Election Clerical Assistance                8.78 

     Lifeguard              10.90 

     Lifeguard (W.S.I.)              12.88 

     Beach Checker                8.78 

     Summerthing Assistant                8.78 

     Street Lister                9.48 

     Street Listing Clerk                8.78 

     Street Numberer                8.78 

115



SCHEDULE D 

SINGLE RATE POSITIONS PAID HOURLY (continued)

     Per Diem Firefighter (call)              13.77 

     Apprentice Firefighter (call)              13.35 

     Firefighter (call)              15.26 

     Emergency Medical Technician (call)              15.26 

     Firefighter/EMT (call)              15.95 

     EMT -w/Defib & Epi Pen (call)              16.66 

     Firefighter/EMT - w/Defib & Epi Pen (call)              17.35 

     Officers - Fire or Medical (call)              18.75 

     Police Officer - part-time              21.33 

     Police Matron              18.82 

     Auxiliary Police Officer              13.92 

     Dispatcher - part-time              17.73 

SCHEDULE E 

FIRE DEPARTMENT ANNUAL SINGLE RATES

Position Title Salary

     Deputy Fire Chief (call)               941.00 

     Fire Engineer               816.00 

     Fire Captain (call)               626.00 

     Fire Lieutenant (call)               502.00 

     Fire Medical Officer               376.00 

     EMS Quartermaster               251.00 

     EMS Schedule Coordinator               189.00 

     EMS Assistant Coordinator               314.00 

     EMS Records Coordinator               376.00 

ARTICLE 5.  General Budget for Fiscal Year 2011 

 Selectman Thomas Ruggiero moved that the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$20,157,165.00, as recommended by the Town Administrator and Selectmen for Items 1 through 75 
inclusive, as printed in the warrant under the column entitled "FY2011 Budget Town Admin/Selectmen 

Recommended", each item to be considered a separate appropriation for the purposes designated and the 
same to be expended only for such purposes. 

 Moderator Horowitz read off each group of line items.  Several questions were asked and 
answered. 

 When put to a vote, the general budget for FY2011 at $20,157,165.00, as printed in the warrant, 
was declared unanimously approved. 

General Government

     1    Moderator Salary $            38.00 
     2    Moderator Expenses               45.00 

116



Article 5- General Budget - General Government -  Continued

     3    Selectmen Administrative Asst. Salary        47,553.00 
     4    Selectmen Expenses          9,470.00 
     5    Town Administrator Salary      109,445.00 
     6    Town Administrator Expenses             500.00 
     7    Town Building Clerical Wages        12,761.00 
     8    Finance Committee Wages          3,813.00 
     9    Finance Committee Expenses             550.00 
   10    Accountant Salary        46,748.00 
   11    Accountant Clerk Salary                 0.00 
   12    Accountant Expenses          1,525.00 
   13    Principal Assessor  Salary        63,220.00 
   14    Assessors' Clerical Wages        61,344.00 
   15    Assessors' Expenses          7,200.00 
   16    Treasurer-Collector Salary        61,603.00 
   17    Treasurer-Collector Clerical Wages        45,675.00 
   18    Treasurer-Collector Expenses        39,400.00 
   19    Information Technology Clerical Wages        22,698.00 
   20    Information Technology Expenses        45,717.00 
   21   Town Clerk Salary        54,126.00 
   22   Town Clerk Other Wages        28,532.00 
   23   Town Clerk Expenses        14,180.00 
   24   Conservation Commission Clerical Wages        69,866.00 
   25   Conservation Commission Expenses          4,280.00 
   26   Planning Board Clerical Wages      107,706.00 
   27   Planning Board Expenses          4,510.00 
   28   Board of Appeals Clerical Wages          6,976.00 
   29   Board of Appeals Expenses          2,890.00 
   30   Municipal Building & Property Wages        27,510.00 
   31   Municipal Building & Property Expenses        57,230.00 
   32   Town Reports Expenses          9,600.00

               General Government Total    $966,711.00 

Public Safety

   33   Police Chief Salary $     98,230.00 
   34   Police & Dispatch Wages   1,081,551.00 
   35   Police & Dispatch Expenses        95,000.00 
   36   Fire Chief Salary        78,262.00 
   37   Fire & EMS Wages      460,076.00 
   38   Fire & EMS Expenses        86,101.00 
   39   Building Inspector Salary        63,481.00 
   40   Building Dept. Clerical Wages        32,863.00 
   41   Building Dept. Expenses          3,900.00

               Public Safety Total $1,999,464.00 

117



Article 5- General Budget - Continued

Public Works and Facilities

   42   Supt. of Streets Salary  $    82,188.00 
   43   Highways & Grounds Wages      448,876.00 
   44   Highways & Grounds Expenses      112,600.00 
   45   Snow & Ice Removal Expense      150,000.00 
   46   Municipal Lighting        13,500.00 
   47   Gasoline & Diesel Fuel Expense        85,000.00 
   48   Cemetery Salary & Wages        51,204.00 
   49   Cemetery Expenses          6,385.00

               Public Works and Facilities Total  $  949,753.00 

Human Services

   50   Sanitary Agent Wages                    $     17,995.00 
   51   Health Department Wages                         81,092.00 
   52   Health Department Expenses          7,235.00 
   53   Council on Aging Executive Director Salary        53,725.00 
   54   Council on Aging Wages        84,566.00 
   55   Council on Aging Expenses        12,270.00 
   56   Veterans' Agent Salary          1,800.00 
   57   Veterans' Agent Expenses             200.00

               Human Services Total $   258,883.00 

Culture and Recreation

   58   Library Director Salary $     60,408.00 
   59   Library Wages        83,680.00 
   60   Library Expenses        56,513.00 
   61   Recreation Wages        47,803.00 
   62   Recreation Expenses        23,550.00 
   63   Lake Boon Commission Wages          2,745.00 
   64   Lake Boon Commission Expenses             700.00 
   65   Historical Commission Expenses             525.00 
   66   Memorial Day Expenses             950.00 
   67   Lighting of Clock Expenses             100.00

               Culture and Recreation Total $   276,974.00 

Town-Wide Expenses

   68   Group Insurance $   644,550.00 
   69   Insurance & Bonds      110,000.00 
   70   Telephone        29,070.00

               Town-Wide Expenses Total $   783,620.00 

118



Article 5- General Budget - Continued

Education

   71   Nashoba Regional School District Assessment $13,014,640.00 
   72   Minuteman Voc-Tech Assessment 

               Education Total 

       609,427.00

$13,624,067.00 

Debt Service

  73   Principal, Long-Term Debt $    785,000.00 
  74   Interest, Long-Term Debt – Bonds       510,693.00 
  75   Interest, Temporary Loans – Revenue             2,000.00

              Debt Service Total $ 1,297,693.00 

 TOTAL GENERAL BUDGET..........................................................................$20,157,165.00 

On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to take Article 39 out of order 
and to act on it prior to the Consent Calendar. 

ARTICLE 39.  Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School Renovation 

 On motion of Selectman Spear, it was voted unanimously that the Town hereby approve the sum 
of $725,000 of borrowing authorized by the Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical School District, 
for the purpose of paying costs of a feasibility study to consider options for making improvements to the 
District's high school building located at 759 Marrett Road, Lexington, Massachusetts, which options 
shall include, but not be limited to renovating, reconstructing, expanding, remodeling and adding to the 
District's high school, or any combination of the foregoing; said sum to be expended at the direction of 
the School Building Committee.  The Massachusetts School Building Authority's grant program is a non-
entitlement, discretionary program based on need, as determined by the MSBA, and any costs of the 
Project that the District incurs in excess of any grant approved by and received from the MSBA shall be 
the sole responsibility of the District, and that the total amount of the borrowing authorized by this vote 
shall be reduced by any grant amount set forth in the Feasibility Study Agreement that may be executed 
between the District and the MSBA. 

 The Finance Committee was in favor. 

CONSENT CALENDAR 

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted to take action on Articles 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 
13, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36 and 37, as said motions are 
printed in the Consent Calendar, a copy of which has been provided  to the voters at this meeting, without 
debate on any such articles, and provided that upon the request of any voter at this meeting made before 
the vote is taken on this motion, an article shall be dropped from the Consent Calendar and shall be acted 
upon in the ordinary course and order of business at this town meeting, except that the sum in Article 32 
is changed from $8,000 to $10,000. 

 Articles 9, 15, 16 and 35 were dropped from the Consent Calendar at the request of voters.  The 
Finance Committee recommended approval of the articles within the Consent Calendar. 

119



 The articles of the Consent Calendar that were not held were voted unanimously as printed in the 
Consent Calendar, with the exception that the sum in Article 32 was voted at $10,000. 

ARTICLE 6.  Reserve Fund

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $70,000 for a Reserve Fund for the fiscal year 
beginning July 1, 2010. 

ARTICLE 7.  Audit of Financial Records 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,600 for a town financial audit. 

ARTICLE 8.  Revolving Fund for Inspection Fees 

 Voted to authorize, upon the recommendation of the Selectmen, a revolving fund pursuant to 
Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, Section 53E-1/2 for FY2011, to which shall be credited all 
permitting fees received for wire, gas, plumbing and fire alarm permits and for weights and measures 
sealing, to a limit of $40,000 for FY2011, to be expended by the Selectmen without further appropriation, 
for the purpose of payment of fees to the inspectors administering such permits and reimbursements of 
expenses incurred on behalf of the Town. 

ARTICLE 9.  Revolving Fund for Advanced Life Support Services 

 Removed from Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. 

ARTICLE 10.  Transfer to Conservation Fund 

 Voted to appropriate and transfer from the Conservation Land Maintenance Account to the 
Conservation Fund the sum of $1,737.50 to be expended by the Conservation Commission. 

ARTICLE 11.  Transfer from Wetlands Protection Fund

 Voted to appropriate and transfer from the Wetlands Protection Fund the sum of $2,465.50 as 
additional appropriation to the Conservation Commission, to be expended by the Conservation 
Commission in performing its duties under the Wetlands Protection Act. 

ARTICLE 12.  Transfer from Sale of Lots Account 

 Voted to appropriate and transfer from Sale of Lots Account the sum of $2,306 to be expended by 
the Cemetery Committee for the purchase of markers in laying out grave lots in Extension II of Brookside 
Cemetery. 

ARTICLE 13.  Update of Property Valuations 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $18,000 to be added to the balance previously 
appropriated for the purpose of updating property valuations in the Town to full and fair cash value, to be 
expended by the Assessors. 

ARTICLE 14.  Town Records Binding and Repair 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $200 to be added to any balance previously 
appropriated for the purpose of binding and repairing Town records in accordance with Mass. General 
Laws Chapter 66, Section 9, to be expended by the Town Clerk. 

ARTICLE 15.  Town Common Sign 

 Removed from Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. 

ARTICLE 16.  Highway Department 

 Removed from Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. 

120



ARTICLE 17.  Highway Road Construction 

Voted to appropriate and borrow the sum of $204,963 from FY2010 apportionment for 
construction and/or improvements to Town roads, as requested by the Board of Selectmen, to be 
reimbursed by the Commonwealth. 

ARTICLE 18.  Federal Safe Drinking Water Act 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $8,000 to be added to any balance previously 
appropriated for the purpose of satisfying the compliance requirements of the Federal Safe Drinking 
Water Act, as amended, in accordance with State regulations, to be expended under the direction of the 
Board of Health. 

ARTICLE 19.  Household Hazardous Waste Collection 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500 to be added to any balance remaining from the 
previous appropriation, to be expended under the direction of the Board of Health for the purpose of 
providing for household hazardous waste collection. 

ARTICLE 20.  Public Health Nurse 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,400 to be added to any balance remaining from the 
previous appropriation, to be expended under the direction of the Board of Health for the purpose of 
providing home care services, public health nursing services and communicable disease follow-up to 
Stow residents. 

ARTICLE 21.  Solid Waste Disposal Container 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,000 to be added to any balance remaining from the 
previous appropriation, to be expended under the direction of the Board of Health for the purpose of 
renting a container and disposing of solid waste which has been dumped on town land and roadsides. 

ARTICLE 22.  Construction and Maintenance of Water Holes for Firefighting 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $2,500 to be expended under the direction of the Fire 
Chief for the purpose of constructing and maintaining water holes and hydrants to support firefighting 
operations.

ARTICLE 23.  Stow Cultural Council 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,500 to be added to any balance remaining from 
previous appropriations, to produce cultural activities and programming in Stow, including $2,000 of 
these funds to be used to support SpringFest activities. 

ARTICLE 24.  Veterans' Benefits 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,200 to be added to any balance remaining and 
previously appropriated for this purpose, for the purpose of providing benefits to qualified veterans as 
determined by Stow's Veterans Services Officer. 

ARTICLE 25.  Planning Board Engineering/Consulting and Master Plan Expenses 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $7,500 to be added to any balance remaining and 
previously appropriated for this purpose, to be expended by the Planning Board for Planning Board 
engineering/consulting services and master plan expenses. 

ARTICLE 26.  Employee Educational Incentive Program 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $85,000 to be expended under the direction of the 
Town Administrator for funding the Town's employee educational incentive program. 

121



ARTICLE 27.  Legal Services 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $25,000 to be added to any balance remaining from any 
previous appropriation for the purpose of funding the Town's general legal account. 

ARTICLE 28.  Police Officer and Firefighter Medical Payments 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $400 to be added to any balance remaining and 
previously appropriated in anticipation of possible claims presented to the Town under the provisions of 
Mass. General Laws Chapter 41, Section 100, for the payment of medical and other allowable expenses 
incurred by police officers or firefighters injured in the performance of and within the scope of duty. 

ARTICLE 29.  Weights and Measures Testing 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $1,600 to be added to any balance remaining from a 
previous appropriation for the purpose of funding the Town's weights and measures testing. 

ARTICLE 30.  SwiftReach Notification System 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $3,000 to be expended under the direction of the Chief 
of Police for the purpose of paying for a town-wide telephonic emergency notification system known as 
SwiftReach Networks. 

ARTICLE 31.  Police Department Security Upgrade 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $4,000 to be expended under the direction of the Chief 
of Police for the purpose of upgrading the holding cell security system from video only to audio-video. 

ARTICLE 32.  Lake Boon Water Quality Remediation 

 Voted to raise and appropriate the sum of $10,000 to be expended under the direction of the Lake 
Boon Commission for the purpose of weed remediation to improve the water quality of Lake Boon. 

ARTICLE 33.  Transfer from Overlay Surplus Account 

 Voted to appropriate and transfer the sum of $38,274.44 from the Town's FY2009 Overlay 
Surplus Account to the FY2010 Snow and Ice Account. 

ARTICLE 34.  Transfer to the Stabilization Fund 

 Voted to appropriate and transfer from Free Cash the sum of $50,000 to be added to the 
Stabilization Fund. 

ARTICLE 35.  Community Preservation Expenses

 Removed from Consent Calendar and acted upon separately. 

ARTICLE 36.  Community Preservation Reserves 

 Voted to reserve for later appropriation monies from the Community Preservation Fund Balance 
collected from both the Community Preservation Act Surcharge and the State Trust Fund Distribution and 
collected from Fiscal Year 2011 Community Preservation Fund Annual Revenues, in accordance with the 
provision of Mass. General Laws Chapter 44B, the Community Preservation Act, for the undertaking of 
Community Preservation projects. 
 1.  Preservation of Historic Resources   $60,000 
 2.  Preservation of Open Spaces    $60,000 
 3.  Affordable Housing     $60,000 

Report of Community Preservation Committee re Articles 35, 36 and 37: 

 The Community Preservation Committee voted on April 14, 2010 to endorse Articles 35, 36 and 
37, as printed in the warrant. 

122



ARTICLE 37.  Community Preservation Adjustment for FY2010 Reserves

 Voted to reserve for later appropriation, adding to funds reserved at the May 4, 2009 Stow 
Annual Town Meeting, monies from the Community Preservation Fund Balance collected from both the 
Community Preservation Act Surcharge and the State Trust Fund Distribution and collected from Fiscal 
Year 2010 Community Preservation Fund Annual Revenues, in accordance with the provision of Mass. 
General Laws Chapter 44B, the Community Preservation Act, for the undertaking of Community 
Preservation projects. 
 1.  Preservation of Historic Resources   $2,000 
 2.  Preservation of Open Spaces    $2,000 
 3.  Affordable Housing     $2,000 

===============End of Consent Calendar=============== 

ARTICLE 9.  Revolving Fund for Advanced Life Support Services 

 On motion of Selectman Thomas Ruggiero, it was voted unanimously to authorize, upon the 
recommendation of the Selectmen, the establishment of a revolving fund pursuant to Mass. General Laws 
Chapter 44, Section 53E-1/2 for FY2011, to which shall be credited all fees received for advanced life 
support services provided by the Town of Stow, to a limit of $40,000 for FY2011, to be expended by the 
Fire Department without further appropriation for the purpose of payment of all costs associated with 
providing advanced life support ambulance services. 

ARTICLE 15.  Town Common Sign 

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum 
of $3,000 to repair and repaint the sign on the Town Common. 

ARTICLE 16.  Highway Department 

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the 
sums of money for Highway Department purpose as set forth in the schedule below: 
 1.  For the Road Machinery Account  $41,403.00 
 2.  For repairs on private ways   $15,000.00 

ARTICLE 35.  Community Preservation Expenses 

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to appropriate from Fiscal Year 
2011 Community Preservation Fund Annual Revenues the sum of $30,000, or any lesser sum, to be 
expended for wages and expenses associated with the creation, implementation and maintenance of 
Community Preservation programs, in accordance with the provision of Mass. General Laws Chapter 
44B, the Community Preservation Act, including but not limited to office supplies, clerical assistance, 
property surveys, appraisals, attorney's fees and other professional services, recording fees, printing and 
all other necessary and proper expenses for the Fiscal Year 2011, in accordance with a budget to be 
prepared for the Town Administrator. 

ARTICLE 38.  Capital Requests

 On motion of Selectman Kathleen Farrell, it was voted unanimously to discuss the items of this 
article individually and vote upon each separately as to the amount to be appropriated for each item, as set 
forth in separate motions proposed. 

ARTICLE 38-1.  Town Building External Repairs and Painting 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$65,000 for external repairs and painting of the Town Building. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

123



ARTICLE 38-2.  Fire-Rescue Department Command Vehicle 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$37,500 to replace the Fire-Rescue Department command vehicle. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-3.  Fire-Rescue Department Radio System Upgrade 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$39,000 for a Fire-Rescue Department radio system upgrade. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-4.  Highway Department Truck and Spreader 

On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer from Free 
Cash the sum or $80,000 for a six-wheel truck and spreader for the Highway Department. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-5.  Highway Barn Roof 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer from Free 
Cash the sum of $54,000 to replace the roof on the Highway Barn. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-6.  Police Department Vehicle 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer from Free 
Cash the sum of $33,000 for a police cruiser replacement. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-7.  Randall Library Roof Repair 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$10,000 for slate roof repairs at the Randall Library. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-8.  Randall Library Mold and Mildew Repair 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to raise and appropriate the sum of 
$25,000 for mold and mildew repairs at the Randall Library. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 38-9.  Hale School Baseball Field Upgrade 

 On motion of Selectman Farrell, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer from Free 
Cash the sum of $32,500 for an upgrade to the Hale School baseball field consisting of a new backstop, 
enlarged infield and addition of pitcher's mound and homerun fence. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

124



ARTICLE 39.  Minuteman Regional Vocational Technical High School Renovation  

 Acted upon after action on the General Budget (Article 5) and prior to consideration of the 
Consent Calendar articles. 

ARTICLE 40.  Town Land Conveyance to First Parish Church 

 On motion of Selectman Thomas Ruggiero, it was voted unanimously to authorize the Board of 
Selectmen, following any necessary actions required by law, to convey in fee, or less than fee, at a price 
to be determined by the Board of Selectmen, if any, to the First Parish Church of Stow & Acton a parcel 
of land containing approximately (three thousand) 3,000 +/- square feet and at the junction of Great Road 
and Common Road, identified as within Parcel U-10-69 as shown on the Stow Assessors' Map; and to 
further authorize the Board of Selectmen to enter into certain agreements to convey said parcel in fee or 
less than fee on terms deemed by the Board of Selectmen to be in the best interests of the Town; and to 
further authorize the Board of Selectmen to retain by easement or otherwise a portion of said 3,000 square 
feet for sidewalk purposes, said sidewalk layout to be determined by the Board of Selectmen, and to 
impose as a condition of said conveyance a restriction for the longest period allowed by law, protecting 
from disturbance the large triangular stone that stands approximately 3 feet tall and 2 to 3 feet in width, 
located at or near the northerly corner of the parcel. 

 The Finance Committee was in favor. 

ARTICLE 41.  Rescission of Prior Votes re Red Acre Road Land Purchase 

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to rescind the votes taken under 
Articles 35 and 36 of the Stow Annual Town Meeting of May 19, 2003 to use Community Preservation 
Act funds to purchase a certain parcel on Red Acre Road for Open Space and Affordable Housing; 
specifically, to see if the Town will rescind actions taken under Article 35 to appropriate and transfer 
$300,000 from the town Community Preservation Fund (CPF) to purchase open space and return $60,000 
to the Stow CPF Open Space Reserves and return $240,000 to the Stow CPF unreserved fund; and further 
to rescind actions taken under Article 36 to appropriate and transfer $100,000 from the town CPF for 
affordable housing and return that amount back to the Stow CPF unreserved funds. 

 The Finance Committee was in favor. 

 Robert Wilber, chair of the Community Preservation Committee, presented an overview of the 
Community Preservation funds that are designated for affordable housing, historic preservation and open 
space and recreation.  He reviewed the projects that have been supported by CPC funds, one of which is 
the Stow Community Park off Old Bolton Road that was recently opened.  

Report of Community Preservation Committee re Articles 41, 42, 43, 44 and 45: 

 The Community Preservation Committee voted on April 14, 2010 to endorse Articles 41, 42, 43, 
44 and 45, as printed in the warrant. 

ARTICLE 42.  Stone Wall Restoration at Lower Village Cemetery

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer the 
sum of $20,000, or any lesser sum, from the Community Preservation Fund Reserve for Historic 
Preservation purposes, to be expended under the direction of the Cemetery Committee, in consultation 
with the Community Preservation Committee, for the reconstruction and rehabilitation of stone walls at 
the Lower Village Cemetery. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

125



ARTICLE 43.  Headstone Restoration at Town Cemeteries 

 On motion of Selectman Stephen Dungan, it was voted unanimously to appropriate and transfer 
the sum of $48,000, or any lesser sum, from the Community Preservation Fund Reserve for Historic 
Preservation purposes, in accordance with the provisions of Mass. General Laws Chapter 44B, the 
Community Preservation Act, to be expended under the direction of the Cemetery Committee, in 
consultation with the Community Preservation Committee, for the reconstruction and rehabilitation of 
headstones and monuments at town cemeteries. 

 The Finance Committee and Capital Planning Committee were in favor. 

ARTICLE 44.  Archaeological Reconnaissance Survey

 On motion of Selectman Kathleen Farrell, it was voted unanimously to take no action on this 
article for a town-wide archaeological survey to identify patterns of prehistoric and historic occupants and 
activity, determine the locations of probable archaeological resources, create archaeological sensitivity 
maps and establish recommendations for protection of sensitive areas. 

ARTICLE 45.  Open Space Conservation Restriction

 Selectman Thomas Ruggiero moved to appropriate and transfer the sum of $80,000, or any lesser 
sum, from the Community Preservation Fund Reserve for Open Space preservation purposes, to be 
expended under the direction of the Community Preservation Committee for expenses associated with 
purchasing a Conservation Restriction on property consisting of two parcels on 30.3 acres, more or less, 
located near Maple Street and Edgehill Road in Stow, Middlesex County, Massachusetts, shown on 
Assessors' Map R-2, Parcels 1B and 19A, such restriction to be recorded at the Middlesex County 
Registry of Deeds; said Conservation Restriction to limit the use of the land to open space and 
conservation purposes in perpetuity or for the longest period of time allowed by law; and to authorize the 
Community Preservation Committee to pursue and the Board of Selectmen and/or Conservation 
Commission to accept a Conservation Restriction on said property in accordance with statutory 
requirements. 

 Discussion ensued.  John Beusch of the Stow Conservation Trust spoke to the article and 
reviewed the history of land purchases by the Trust within the town.  The parcel in question had been 
landlocked, but through the generosity of two property owners an easement was granted for access. 

 The Conservation Commission was in favor of the article.  The Finance Committee and Capital 
Planning Committee were opposed. 

 A hand vote was declared inconclusive, whereupon Moderator Horowitz called for a teller 
counted vote.  There were 107 votes, with a two-thirds requirement of 71 for passage.  The vote was 82 in 
favor and 25 opposed.  The motion carried.

ARTICLE 46.  South Acton Road Land Purchase

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to take no action on this article 
for purchase of 4.98 acres on South Acton Road identified as Parcel R-21-39.  Not enough information 
had been forthcoming. 

126



ARTICLE 47.  Senior Tax Relief

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted unanimously to accept the provisions of 
Section 4 of Chapter 73 of the Acts of 1986, as amended by Chapter 126 of the Acts of 1988, and further 
to act under the aforesaid statutes to increase by 100 percent the amount of property tax exemption 
granted to persons who qualify for said exemptions under clauses 17, 17C, 17D, 22, 22A, 22B, 22C, 22D, 
22D, 37, 37A, 41, 41B and 41C of Section 5 of Chapter 59 of the Mass. General Laws and Acts and 
amendments thereof or additions thereto, for FY2011. 

 The Finance Committee was in favor. 

ARTICLE 48.  General Bylaw Amendment - Affordable Housing Trust 

On motion of Selectman Stephen Dungan, it was voted unanimously to amend Article 18, Section 
3, Article Fifth, subsection (11) of the Town of Stow General Bylaws by adding the words, "as well as to 
make loans and grants of money for the purpose of constructing or rehabilitating dwelling units for low or 
moderate income individuals or families subject to the terms and conditions imposed by the Trustees of 
the Trust". 

NOTE:  SCRIVENER'S ERROR 

 The General Bylaw article and section numbers were transposed and mislabeled in the warrant 

and in the motion.  The article and section of the General Bylaws amended is "Article 3, Section 18,

paragraph E (12)".

 (12) to make distributions or divisions of principal in kind, as well as to make loans and grants of 
money for the purpose of constructing or rehabilitating dwelling units for low or moderate 
income individuals or families subject to the terms and conditions imposed by the Trustees of the 
Trust.

ARTICLE 49.  Zoning Bylaw Amendment - Flood Plain/Wetland Overlay District 

 On motion of Selectman Laura Spear, it was voted unanimously to amend the Zoning Bylaw by 
amending Sections 2.3.8 and 5.1 to read in their entirety as printed in the warrant in subsections (A), (B), 
(C), (D) and (E) of this article, provided that the first paragraph of subsection (A) shall read: 
 "Boundary lines outlining the flood plain shall include all lands designated in the following maps 
and reports.  In the event there is a discrepancy in the flood plain boundary designation, the boundary that 
includes a larger area of flood plain shall apply, and further provided that the amended provisions of 
Section 2.3.8 and 5.1.2 through 5.1.5 shall become effective on June 4, 2010; and further that non-
substantive changes to the numbering of this Bylaw be permitted in order that it be in compliance with the 
numbering format of the Zoning Bylaw." 

A.  Amend Section 2.3.8 to read in its entirety as follows: 

2.3.8 Boundary lines outlining the flood plain shall include all lands designated in the following maps 
and reports.  In the event there is a discrepancy in the flood plain boundary designation, the 
boundary that includes a larger area of flood plain shall apply, and further provided that the 
amended provisions of Section 2.3.8 and 5.1.2 through 5.1.5 shall become effective on June 4, 
2010; and further that non-substantive changes to the numbering of this Bylaw be permitted in 
order that it be in compliance with the numbering format of the Zoning Bylaw. 

 Boundary lines outlining the flood plain of the Assabet River shall be the limits of the Standard 
Project Flood Modified delineated on the plan entitled "Flood Plains Profiles", sheets 2, 3 and 4 
of the Assabet River Technical Report, Department of the Army, Corps of Engineers, dated June 
1966 and on file with the Town Clerk. 

127



 Boundary lines outlining the flood plain of Heath Hen Meadow Brook shall be the limits of the 
100-year design storm flood plan delineated on the plan entitled "Flood Plain - Plan and Profile 
Heath Hen Meadow Brook, Stow, Massachusetts", by BSC Engi9neering, Inc., dated February 
21, 1975, revised May 2, 1975, and on file with the Town Clerk. 

 All special flood hazard areas within the Town of Stow designated as Zone A, AE, AH, AO and 
A99 on the Middlesex County Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) issued by the Federal 
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) for the administration of the National Flood Insurance 
Program.  The map panels of the Middlesex County FIRM that are wholly or partially within the 
Town of Stow are panel numbers 25017C0333E, 25017C0334E, 25017C0341E, 25017C0342E, 
25017C0343E, 25017C344E, 25017C0353E, 25017C0354E, 25017C0361E, and 25017C0363E 
dated June 4, 2010.  The exact boundaries of the District shall be defined by the 100-year base 
flood elevations shown on the FIRM and further defined by the Middlesex County Flood 
Insurance Study (FIS) report dated June 4, 2010.  The FIRM and FIS report are incorporated 
herein by reference and are on file with the Town Clerk and Planning Board. 

B.  Amend Section 5 by adding a new subsection 5.1.2 to read in its entirety as follows: 

5.1.2 Floodway Data - In Zones A and AE, along watercourses that have not had a regulatory floodway 
designated, the best available Federal, State, local, or other floodway data shall be used to 
prohibit encroachments in floodways which would result in any increase in flood levels within the 
community during the occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

5.1.2.1 Base Flood Elevation Data - Base flood elevation data is required for subdivision proposals or 
other developments greater than 5 acres, within unnumbered A zones. 

C.  Amend Section 5 by adding a new subsection 5.1.3 to read in its entirety as follows: 

5.1.3 Notification of Watercourse Alteration 
 In a riverine situation, the Town of Stow shall notify the following of any alteration or relocation 

of a watercourse: 

 ! Adjacent Communities 

 ! NFIP State Coordinator 
 Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation 
 251 Causeway Street, Suite 600-700 
 Boston, MA 02114-2104 

 ! NFIP Program Specialist 
 Federal Emergency Management Agency, Region 1 
 99 High Street, 6th Floor 
 Boston, MA 02110 

128



D.  Amend Section 5 by adding a new subsection 5.1.4 to read in its entirety as follows: 

5.1.4 Other Regulations 
 In Zones AE, along watercourses that have a regulatory floodway within the Town of Stow 

designated on the Middlesex County FIRMs encroachments are prohibited in the regulatory 
floodway, which would result in any increase in flood levels within the community during the 
occurrence of the base flood discharge. 

E.  Amend Section 5 by adding a new subsection 5.1.5 to read in its entirety as follows: 

5.1.5 Reference To Existing Regulations 

 ! The Floodplain District is established as an overlay district to all other districts.  All 
development in the district, including structural and non-structural activities, whether 
permitted by right or by special permit must be in compliance with Chapter 131, Section 40 
of the Massachusetts General Laws and with the following: 

 ! Section of the Massachusetts State Building Code which addresses floodplain and coastal 
high hazard areas (currently 780 CMR 120.G, "Flood Resistant Construction and 
Construction in Coastal Dunes"); 

 ! Wetlands Protection Regulations, Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) (currently 
310 CMR 10.00); 

 ! Inland Wetlands Restriction, DEP (currently 310 CMR 13.00); 

 ! Minimum Requirements for the Subsurface Disposal of Sanitary Sewage, DEP (currently 
310 CMR 15, Title 5); 

Any variances from the provisions and requirements of the above referenced state regulations may only 
be granted in accordance with the required variance procedures of these state regulations. 

Report of the Planning Board 

 This article is meant to update the Floodplain/Wetlands Overlay District for purposes of Stow's 
continued participation in the National Flood Insurance Program. 

 Subsection A adds necessary language in order to reflect Federal Emergency Management 
Agency’s (FEMA) 2010 Countrywide mapping format.  Reference to the 1979 Federal Insurance Rate 
Map (FIRM) is replaced by the 2010 FIRM. 

 Subsections B, C and D contain additions that are necessary to remain compliant with the 
National Flood Insurance Program.  This information is contained in the Code of Federal Regulations 
44CFR 60.3. 

 Subsection E contains language recommended by FEMA .  The Flood Plain/Wetlands Overlay 
District Bylaw is part of a federal requirement for communities that choose to participate in the National 
Flood Insurance Program.  However, the state already administers regulations that take care of many 
floodplain management concerns.  Referencing existing regulations is important to ensure that projects 
have been reviewed under the appropriate state regulations and that variances to the conditions of the 
bylaw do not erroneously allow variances to state requirements. 

 During the public hearing residents voiced concern about discrepancies between the FIRM and 
existing maps and studies referred to in the bylaw, and voiced their opinion that the new 2010 FIRM is 

129



more current and therefore accurate.  The Planning Board agreed to consider a future bylaw amendment 
after the Board has an opportunity to evaluate all of the studies to determine whether or not the bylaw 
should rely solely upon the 2010 FIRM. 

 At its meeting of April 20, 2010 the Planning Board voted to recommend that Town Meeting 
ADOPT Article 49 with the following amendment: 

 The first paragraph of Section 2.3.8 shall read as follows: 

 Boundary lines outlining the flood plain shall include all lands designated in the following maps 
 and reports.  In the event there is a discrepancy in the flood plain boundary designation, the 
 boundary that includes a larger area of flood plain shall apply. 

ARTICLE 50.  Transfer to the Stabilization Fund

 On motion of Selectman Thomas Ruggiero, it was voted unanimously to take no action on 
Article 50.  This is a duplicate of Article 34 in the Consent Calendar. 

ARTICLE 51.   Balance Fiscal Year 2011 Budget

 On motion of Selectman Kathleen Farrell, it was voted unanimously to take no action on this 
article.

ARTICLE 52.  Town Election

 On motion of Selectman Ellen Sturgis, it was voted unanimously that the meeting be adjourned 
until the Annual Election on Tuesday, May 11, 2010, commencing at 7:00 a.m. at the Hale Middle School 
Gymnasium in said Town of Stow and then and there to act on Article 52 for such election of officers as 
listed in the warrant; and thereafter, at the close of the polls, to dissolve this meeting. 

 The meeting was adjourned at 10:42 p.m. to reconvene on May 11, 2010 at 7:00 a.m. for the 
Annual Election.

Checkers at the Door:  Josephine Crowell, Janet Derby, Elizabeth MacGilvra, Betty Sauta, Judith Scraggs 

Tellers:  Robert Aldape, Michael Busch, Jean Lynch, Margaret Lynch, Jayne Merrick, Joanne Newman, 
Edward Perry, Jr., Marcia Rising, Debra Seith, Kathleen Sferra, Dwight Sipler, Elizabeth Tobey, Gregor 
Trinkaus-Randall, Pamela Weathers 

Timekeeper:  Catherine Desmond 

Number of Voters Checked:  152   (3% voter turnout)                        Number of Registered Voters:  4,673 

The amendment to the General Bylaws adopted under Article 48 was approved by the Attorney General 

on July 19, 2010.  Posted as a Town Bulletin on October 2, 2010. 

The amendments to the Zoning Bylaws adopted under Article 49 were approved by the Attorney General 

on June 17, 2010.  Posted as a Town Bulletin on October 2, 2010. 

130



ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION

MAY 11, 2010 

Pursuant to the Selectmen's warrant of April 6, 2010, posted by the Constable on April 21, 2010, 
the Annual Town Election was held in Hale Middle School Gymnasium and was called to order at 7:00 
a.m.  

 After examining the ballot box and finding it empty and in good order, the counter was set to 
zero.  The ballot box was then locked and the keys delivered to the Warden who declared the polls open.  

 During polling hours, nineteen absentee ballots were opened, recorded and cast into the ballot 
box.  There were five spoiled ballots.  There were no provisional ballots. The polls were declared closed 
at 8:00 p.m. There were 715 total ballots cast. Voter turnout was 15.3%. There were 4,671 registered 
voters.  The final results are as follows: 

OFFICE & LENGTH OF TERM CANDIDATES TOTAL VOTES

Town Moderator David E. Walrath 605*

(one - three year term) Blanks & Scatterings 110

Board of Selectmen Leonard H. Golder 108

(two - three year terms)** Charles Kern  328*

Thomas E. Ryan, III 313

James H. Salvie 556*

Blanks 120

Scatterings    5 

Board of Assessors Dominick Pugliese 514*

(one - three year term) Blanks & Scatterings 201

Nashoba Regional School District Committee  Lynn Colletti 530*

(one - three year term)    Blanks & scatterings 185

Board of Health Sylvia Daley 539*

(one- three year term) Blanks 176

Planning Board  Kathleen A. Willis 541*

(one- five year term) Blanks & Scatterings 174

Trustees, Randall Library Robert A. Aldape 506*

(three - three year terms)***  Amante Brooks Gaines 497*

           Announced Write-in candidate John J. O'Keefe III   15* 

                         Terence Gilligan   12 

Blanks & Scatterings  1115

Note:

* elected 

** The total number of votes in the ‘vote for two race will be two times the number of ballots cast.

***The total number of votes in the ‘vote for three’ race will be three times the number of ballots cast.

131


